
Company Number: 07388600

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board

Tuesday, 5th April, 2016 in Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry 
Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston, at 4.30 pm

Agenda

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd February 2016  (Pages 1 - 8)

3. Matters Arising  

4. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 9 - 10)

5. National Review of LEPs and LEP Assurance Frameworks  (Pages 11 - 
68)

6. LEP Governance and Sub Committees Report  (Pages 69 - 92)

7. Science and Innovation Audit (Verbal Update)  

8. LEP Marketing and Communications Report  (Pages 93 - 100)

9. Growth Deal - Transport Scheme - Blackpool Tramway - Conditional 
Approval Report  (Pages 101 - 110)

10. Combined Authority Update  (Pages 111 - 112)

11. Any Other Business  

12. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the LEP Board is scheduled for Tuesday 14th June 2016, 
6pm, County Hall, Preston.



- 2 -

Part II (Items that are Private and Confidential)

13. Lancashire Growth Deal Report  (Pages 113 - 120)

14. Skills Capital Report  (Pages 121 - 130)

15. LEP Finance / Budget Report  (Pages 131 - 138)



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 2nd February, 2016 at 6.00 pm 
at the Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, 
Preston

Present

Edwin Booth (Chairman)

Jim Carter
Graham Cowley
Mike Damms
Richard Evans
Councillor Stuart Hirst

Dave Holmes
County Councillor Jennifer Mein
Dennis Mendoros
Councillor Mark Townsend

In Attendance

Ruth Connor, Chief Executive, Marketing Lancashire
Andrew Good, Head of Service Financial Management, Lancashire County Council
Neil Jack, Chief Executive, Blackpool Council
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, LEP Skills Hub Coordinator, Lancashire County Council
Andy Milroy, Company Services Officer, Lancashire County Council
Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service LEP Coordination, Lancashire County Council
Pam Smith, Chief Executive, Burnley Borough Council
Jo Turton, Chief Executive, Lancashire County Council
Ian Young, Company Secretary

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chairman, Edwin Booth, welcomed all to the meeting.  Apologies for 
absence were presented from Councillor Simon Blackburn, Councillor Phil Riley, 
Professor Mark Smith, Malcolm McVicar, Mike Tynan, Mike Blackburn and David 
Taylor.

2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2015

Resolved:  The minutes of the Board meeting held on 15th December 2015 were 
approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

3.  Matters Arising

None

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



4.  Declarations of Interest

Dave Holmes, declared in advance of the meeting, an interest in item 5 – 
Advance Manufacturing Research Centre (AMRC).  His employer, BAE Systems, 
are proposing to be a founding partner in AMRC, it was agreed that Mr Holmes 
would be able to be present during this item.

5.  Advanced Manufacturing Research Centre  (NW) Presentation

Andy Walker, Head of Service Business Growth, Lancashire County Council 
briefly introduced a presentation regarding Advanced Manufacturing Research 
Centre which had been prepared by Professor Keith Ridgeway, Sheffield 
University and Professor Stephen Decent, Lancaster University.

Professor Decent and Professor Ridgeway explained that the North West AMRC 
was required in order for businesses to drive down cost through innovation and 
improved productivity.  It is also necessary to drive latest technology adoption, 
better leadership, management and production practice down and across supply 
chains.

It was reported that North West AMRC had evolved from the earlier AEM-TEC 
discussions: AME-TEC was developed by BAE Systems and other industrial 
partners, in partnership with the LEP, as a proposition which had evolved into the 
North West AMRC concept.  It was noted that BAE Systems, Siemens and the 
North West Aerospace Alliance are founding partners and are committed to the 
Nor
[...]
d by the 
29th January 2016 deadline to BIS and outlined the proposal submitted by a 
consortium of key innovation partners in the Sheffield City Region and Lancashire 
Local Enterprise Partnership areas.

Resolved:  The LEP Board noted and endorsed the submission to BIS regarding 
the Science and Innovation Audit and noted that a further submission would be 
made once details of treasury projects are known.

7.  LEP Repurposing Session - 15th January 2016

The Chairman, Edwin Booth provided an update on the recent LEP Repurposing 
session held on 15th January 2016 and circulated a LEP purpose document that 
had been produced following the session.

It was reported that the event had been well attended and well received.  The 
document contained the LEP "Dream" – To be universally recognised as the 
engine of transformation for Lancashire's economy and the LEP "Spirit" Driving a 
more prosperous Lancashire.

Resolved:  The LEP Board noted the feedback from the LEP Repurposing 
session held on 15th January 2016.

8.  LEP Governance and Sub Committees Decisions Report

Andy Milroy, Company Services Officer, Lancashire County Council presented a 
LEP Governance and Sub Committees Decisions report (circulated) to the Board.  
The report provided the Board with updates from recent meetings of the LEP 
Committees and also presented to the Board the accounts and financial 
statements for the period ending September 2015 for approval.

Page 3



Richard Evans, Chairman of the LEP Performance Committee, gave feedback on 
the first formal meeting of the Committee.  It was resolved to include a number of 
standing items on future Committee agendas including a recommendation that 
each of the other LEP Committees produce a one / two page summary for 
consideration by the Performance Committee and the Chairs of the other LEP 
Committees be invited, on a rotational basis, to Performance Committee 
meetings to discuss performance and any key items.

Resolved:  The LEP Board:

(i) Noted the updates provided in relation to the Committees of the LEP.

(ii) Approved the proposed operating arrangements of the LEP Performance 
Committee, and;

(iii) Approved the accounts and financial statements for the period ending 
September 2015 for signing by the Chairman on behalf of the LEP Board.

9.  Combined Authority / Devolution Deal Update Report

Neil Jack, Chief Executive, Blackpool Council presented a report (circulated) 
which updated the LEP Board on the Combined Authority / Devolution Deal.

It was reported that 14 of the 15 Lancashire Authorities had attended a workshop 
on 5th January 2016 along with Graham Cowley on behalf of the LEP to develop 
the proposals and what is best for Lancashire.  A consultation for the public, 
businesses and other stakeholders was currently underway with a deadline for 
responses of 19th February 2016.

The Lancashire Leaders were scheduled to meet again later in February to 
continue to progress the proposals, and will meet again in March to consider the 
consultation responses with the 14 Councils seeking approval from their 
respective Full Councils at the end of March / start of April become a constituent 
member of a Lancashire Combined Authority.  Those authorities that wish to form 
a Combined Authority will submit a proposal to the Secretary of State for 
consideration which may include devolution proposals for freedoms, flexibilities 
and powers to help the Combined Authority drive forward Lancashire's ambitions.

In addition the LEP Board was asked to approve that a funding contribution of up 
to £50k from the LEP's core budget be made to develop the case-making in 
support of Lancashire's devolution deal.

Resolved:  The LEP Board:

(i) Noted the contents of the report and the update provided on the Combined 
Authority / Devolution Deal.

(ii) Approved a funding contribution of up to £50k from the LEP's core budge to 
develop the case-making in support of Lancashire's devolution deal.

Page 4



(iii) Requested that further reports be submitted as appropriate to the LEP 
Board on Lancashire's Combined Authority / Devolution Deal developments, 
including the development of underpinning business cases, and;

(iv) Agreed to provide updates on the LEP Work Programme to each of the 
future Lancashire Leaders meetings.

10.  Strategic Marketing Update Report

Ruth Connor, Chief Executive, Marketing Lancashire presented a report 
(circulated) which updated the Board on the LEP Strategic Marketing.  

Ms Connor highlighted a number of media and PR activities undertaken by the 
LEP appointed agencies SKV Communications and ThinkingPlace as set out in 
the report.

Resolved:  The LEP Board:

(i) Noted the contents of the report.

(ii) Approved the proposed approach to continuing to develop a strategic 
marketing proposition for Lancashire, as set out in the report.

(iii) Delegated authority to Lancashire County Council's Director of Economic 
Development and the Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire to progress 
with the outputs required from the project; and

(iv) Noted that the Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire,  as the LEP’s 
Media Communications and PR lead, continues to provide regular updates 
to the LEP Board on the work programmes and outputs of the appointed 
consultants.

11.  Any Other Business

The Chairman, Edwin Booth, sought the Board's views on the LEP re-purposing 
event held on 15th January 2016 and a suggestion from the meeting host 
regarding payment for the event.  The Board approved the suggestion put 
forward.

12.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next LEP Board meeting was scheduled to be held on 
Tuesday 5th April 2016, 6pm at County Hall, Preston.

Page 5



Part II
At this point the LEP Board approved that the meeting move into Part II, Private and 
Confidential to consider the remaining items which contained exempt information provided 
in confidence as defined in the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  It was considered that in 
all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

13.  Growth Deal Project Funding Approval Report

Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service LEP Coordination, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) regarding Growth Deal Project Funding Approval.

It was noted that the report provides the Board with information on two existing 
Lancashire Growth Deal projects which sought funding approval from the Board.  
Namely UCLan's Engineering Innovation Centre (EIC) and the Barnfield 
Investment Properties (BIP) sponsored Northlight (Brierfield Mill) scheme.

Resolved:  The LEP Board:

The Board is asked to:

(i) Approved a Growth Deal funding allocation of £10.5m towards the 
Engineering Innovation Centre project.

(ii) Agreed that the Chair of the Growth Deal Management Board, with support 
from Lancashire County Council officers, and under the guidance of the 
LEP's Executive Committee, works with Barnfield Investment Properties 
Limited over the coming weeks to agree and satisfy any Conditions 
Precedent.

(iii) Agreed that any other commercial or financial issues which may arise in 
relation to the project are reported to the LEP Board.

(iv) Approved an additional £0.5m of Growth Deal funding towards the 
Northlight project; and

(v) Approved a Growth Deal funding allocation of £4.2m towards the 
Northlight subject to the satisfactory achievement of any Conditions 
Precedent.

14.  Growth Deal Skills Capital - Round 2 Report

Michele Lawty-Jones, LEP Skills Hub Coordinator, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) regarding Growth Deal Skills Capital – Round 2 
allocations.

Resolved:  The LEP Board:

(i) Noted the report presented and that ten Expression of Interests (EOIs) 
were received totalling £8.92m.

Page 6



(ii) Noted the EOI Project summaries presented for information regarding the 
Energy Simulator Suite for the proposed Lancashire Energy HQ (Blackpool 
and the Fylde College) and Lancashire Adult Learning College move to 
Brierfield Mill (Lancashire County Council), and;

(iii) Approved three fast track business cases for approval as presented, 
namely:

a. The Edge Hill University Technology Hub (Edge Hill University) – 
amount of grant awarded £3,000,000.

b. Food and Farming Innovation and Technology Centre (Myerscough 
College) – amount of grant awarded £3,000,000.

c. Enhanced IT Infrastructure (Runshaw College) – amount of grant 
awarded £204,426.

Page 7



Page 8



Director's Declaration of Interest in Proposed Transaction or Arrangement

LANCASHIRE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP LIMITED

Name

Date of Notification 

Date of Consideration of Item
(i.e. date of Board meeting)

             05.04.16

Item Number (if relevant) 

Description of Transaction

Nature of Interest

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Page 10



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited  
 
Private and Confidential: NO

Date: 5th April 2016

National Review of LEP Assurance Frameworks
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Report Author: Kathryn Molloy, Head of LEP Coordination, 01772 538790, 
kathryn.molloy@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

Executive Summary 

This report provides the Board with information on the separate national reviews of 
LEP Assurance Frameworks undertaken by the National Audit Office and 
Government's Internal Audit Office.

The report identifies any gaps found in the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership's 
Assurance Framework. It also proposes that the LEP Board receives a report at its 
June meeting which will provide an annual review of the LEP's Assurance 
Framework, to highlight possible gaps or additions in the document and any 
proposed action to be taken.

The report also proposes that a formal annual review of the LEP's Assurance 
Framework is undertaken by the Board in June of each year

Recommendations

The Board is asked to:

(i) Note the findings of the National Audit Office Report into Local Enterprise 
Partnerships;

(ii) Note the findings of the Government's Internal Audit and those of the 
North West Office of the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills in 
respect of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership's Assurance Framework 
and the actions taken by the LEP to address any gaps identified; and

(iii) Agree that a formal annual review of the LEP's Assurance Framework is 
undertaken by the Board in June of each year.

Background and Advice 

1. National Review of LEP Assurance Frameworks

1.1 In 2015, the National Audit Office (NAO) undertook a review to examine 
whether the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG), as 
the lead Department for the Government's Cities and Local Growth Unit, had 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:kathryn.molloy@lancashire.gov.uk


funded and implemented Growth Deals in a way that was likely to deliver value 
for money. 

1.2 The NAO was also asked to examine Local Enterprise Partnerships' (LEPs) 
progress in implementing their Assurance Frameworks, while assessing how 
transparent LEPs are to the public.  A copy of the final NAO report is attached 
at Appendix 1.

1.3 Whilst all 39 LEPs were considered by the NAO in respect of assessing value 
for money in relation to the delivery and implementation of their Growth Deals, 
only a small number were selected to undergo a full review of their Assurance 
Frameworks by the NAO.  

1.4 A number of other LEPs, including our LEP, were randomly selected to undergo 
a review of their respective Assurance Framework by Government's Internal 
Audit Office (GIA). 

1.5 The GIA's review of the LEP's Assurance Framework identified one minor 
administrative gap. Whilst the LEP has always collected LEP Board Directors' 
Conflicts of Interests and has compiled a Register of Directors' Interests, these 
were not available on the LEP's web site. These are now available on the LEP's 
web site.

1.6 The NAO Report highlighted a high degree of non-compliance amongst LEPs in 
respect of their Assuranc
[...]
nce Committee will not make recommendations on individual 

scheme approvals.

Governance Relationship with the LEP

18. The LEP is responsible for agreeing the Terms of Reference of the 
Performance Committee and has the power to vary the same.  

19. The Performance Committee shall review its Terms of Reference from time to 
time as necessary and report their findings to the LEP. 

20. Minutes of the Performance Committee meetings shall be submitted to the 
LEP Board at the LEP's request.  

21. The Chair shall provide update reports to the LEP Board at the LEP's request.

Relationship with Lancashire County Council

22. Lancashire County Council, as accountable body to the LEP, shall provide 
legal, audit, financial and programme management support through, 
respectively, the Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services, (LEP 
Company Secretary), Head of Internal Audit, Section 151 Officer, Director of 
Economic Development and Director of Development and Corporate Services

23. Lancashire County Council shall maintain an official record of the 
Performance Committee proceedings and a library of all formal Performance 
Committee documents.

Publication of Papers 

24. The agendas and papers of the Performance Committee will be published on  
the LEP's website in accordance with the LEP's Assurance Framework 

Page 91



Page 92



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited  
 
Private and Confidential: No

Date: 5th April 2016

Developing a Strategic Marketing Proposition for Lancashire

Report Author: Ruth Connor, Chief Executive, Marketing Lancashire 
 

Executive Summary

This report provides the Board with an update on the development of a marketing 
strategy for the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP).

Recommendation

The LEP Board is asked to:

i). Note and comment on the contents of this report;
ii). Approve the proposed approach to continuing to develop a strategic marketing 

proposition for Lancashire, as set out in this report; 
iii). Delegate authority to Lancashire County Council's Director of Economic 

Development and the Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire to progress with the 
outputs required from this project; and

iv) Note that the Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire, as the LEP’s Media 
Communications and PR lead, continues to provide regular updates to the LEP 
Board on the work programmes and outputs of the appointed consultants.

Background and Advice 

1. Context

1.1 The delivery of strategic marketing activities for the LEP continues with outputs 
being generated by both of the agencies appointed in June 2015; Thinking Place 
and SKV Communications. 

1.2 Thinking Place were appointed to lead on the development of a compelling 
Lancashire narrative, setting out a strong proposition and identity and a clear 
sense of purpose and place for the county whilst generating the endorsement and 
support required for this from the private sector. 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



1.3 SKV Communications were appointed to deliver an initial 12-month media and    
communications campaign to increase awareness of the Lancashire offer amongst 
key stakeholders and business audiences.

2. Objectives of the Work

2.1 In summary, the key objectives of the project are to:

 Improve the positioning of Lancashire in a national context and the LEP and 
Lancashire in a regional context;

 Establish a strong and clear economic identity for Lancashire that highlights 
key attributes and benefits by sector;

 Identify key stakeholders and opinion formers regionally and nationally and 
transform them into supporters and influencers of the Lancashire brand;

 Stimulate interest, enquiries and subsequent inward investment enquiries to 
Lancashire;

 Raise the profile of strategic investment opportunities which flow through the
LEP;
Identify the key achievements and messages that best portray the 
Lancashire 'story' through a multi-channel approach to target audiences;
Develop engagement and closer working relatio
[...]
kpool funding isn't consistent with chapter 11 of the cost report. Needs to reference that 

£2.6m is coming from savings from the recent Major Scheme Upgrade works set aside for the extension.

Yes We assume the £2.6m referred here is the £2.66m 

(£2.7m) in the cost report. We have amended section 5.7 

along these lines.

Financial 

Case

P:\B2000000\B2237505 - TfL Major Schemes Prog\3 JC Tech Work\3.14 Blackpool Tramway\C - Updated OBC (22.02.16)\Appendix A - RAG Assessment of Updated OBC (24.03.16)

P
age 109



Page 110



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited  
 
Private and Confidential: NO

Date: 5th April 2016

Combined Authority Update Report

Report Author: Councillor Stuart Hirst on behalf of Lancashire Leaders 

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to update the LEP Board on progress of the Lancashire 
Combined Authority and devolution proposals.

Recommendations

The LEP Board is recommended to:

(i) Note the contents of this report, and;
(ii) To continue to support Lancashire Leaders in developing the Combined 

Authority and devolution proposals 

Background 

Over the last 18 months, Lancashire Leaders have been exploring a range of options 
for closer collaborative working across Lancashire on economic related matters.  A 
Governance Review concluded that a Combined Authority for Lancashire offers the 
strongest governance model and provides the best opportunity for Lancashire to 
achieve its potential.

Following agreement at their respective council meetings Lancashire Leaders have 
been developing the Combined Authority and devolution proposals for Lancashire.

At this stage 14 of the 15 Lancashire Councils have agreed to continue developing 
Combined Authority proposals.  Wyre have chosen to take no further part in 
Combined Authority discussions. 

Lancashire Combined Authority

Earlier this year the LEP and Lancashire Leaders launched a public consultation 
exercise on the Combined Authority proposals.  

Page 111

Agenda Item 10



Almost 2000 responses were received with 70% agreeing that a Combined Authority 
is right for Lancashire.  The number of responses is relatively high for this type of 
consultation.   

Throughout March and April Leaders are taking a further report to their respective 
decision making meetings recommending that their council become a constituent 
member of a Lancashire Combined Authority and move towards shadow form from 
July 2016.  At this stage all councils who have had such meetings have agreed to 
these recommendations.  These are – Rossendale, Pendle, Hyndburn, Lancashire 
County Council, South Ribble and Blackpool.  

Officers are currently drafting a constitution for the Combined Authority and Leaders 
are working towards operating within the principles of the Scheme of Governance as 
a shadow Combined Authority from July 2016, subject of course to the remaining 
council decisions in the next few weeks.  Formal proposals to form a combined 
authority would therefore be submitted to Government in May/June.

Devolution

In developing the Combined Authority, Lancashire Leaders have been considering 
devolution proposals which could enable greater control, power and influence over a 
range of programmes and funding delivered in Lancashire.  These include devolved 
funding for strategic transport and development; influence and/or control over 
employment and skills programmes and delivery; housing; growth funding and 
aligning investment activity. 

A Lancashire Leaders meeting is being held on 5th April to discuss the proposals 
further and a verbal update will therefore be given at the LEP meeting.  

Page 112



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 13





Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 14





Document is Restricted

Page 125





Document is Restricted

Page 127





Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 15




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd February 2016
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 National Review of LEPs and LEP Assurance Frameworks
	Government Review of LEP Assurance Frameworks - Appendix A
	Key facts
	Summary

	Part One
	The role of Local Enterprise Partnerships in local€economic growth

	Part Two
	Growth Deals and the Local Growth Fund

	Part Three
	Monitoring, evaluation and assurance

	Appendix One
	Our audit approach

	Appendix Two
	Our evidence base



	6 LEP Governance and Sub Committees Report
	Governance Report BSMB TOR - DRAFT - Appendix A
	Governance Report EZ TOR  - DRAFT - Appendix B
	Governance Report GDMB TOR - Draft - Appendix C
	Governance Report LSEB TOR - DRAFT - Appendix D
	Governance Report PC TOR - DRAFT - Appendix E

	8 LEP Marketing and Communications Report
	9 Growth Deal - Transport Scheme - Blackpool Tramway - Conditional Approval Report
	Blackpool Tramway - Jacobs Report

	10 Combined Authority Update
	13 Lancashire Growth Deal Report
	14 Skills Capital Report
	Growth Deal Skills Capital Funding - Appendix A
	Growth Deal Skills Capital Funding - Appendix B

	15 LEP Finance / Budget Report



Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 5th April, 2016 at 4.30 pm at 
the Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, 
Preston

Present

Edwin Booth (Chairman)

Mike Blackburn
Councillor Simon Blackburn
Jim Carter
Graham Cowley
Mike Damms
Dave Holmes
Dr Malcolm McVicar

County Councillor Jennifer Mein
Dennis Mendoros
Councillor Phil Riley
Professor Mark Smith
David Taylor
Councillor Mark Townsend

In Attendance

Jo Ainsworth, Specialist Advisor: Finance, Programme Office, Lancashire County Council
Brian Bailey, Director of Regeneration, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Harry Catherall, Chief Executive, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Andrew Good, Head of Service Financial Management, Lancashire County Council
Neil Jack, Chief Executive, Blackpool Council
Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Lancashire County Council
Andy Milroy, Company Services Officer, Lancashire County Council
Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service LEP Coordination, Lancashire County Council
Pam Smith, Chief Executive, Burnley Borough Council
Jo Turton, Chief Executive, Lancashire County Council
Ian Young, Company Secretary

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chairman, Edwin Booth, welcomed all to the meeting.  Apologies for 
absence were presented from Richard Evans and Councillor Stuart Hirst.  It was 
noted that LEP Performance Committee Member, Councillor Peter Rankin, was in 
attendance as an Observer.

2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd February 2016

Resolved:  The minutes of the Board meeting held on 2nd February 2016 were 
approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman.



2

3.  Matters Arising

None

4.  Declarations of Interest

Declarations of Interest were made by Dave Holmes (Item 14), Professor Mark 
Smith (Item 14), Councillor Mark Townsend (Item 13) and Councillor Phil Riley 
(Item 13).  The Board agreed that the interests did not require any Directors to be 
excluded from those items and that the relevant declaration forms be completed 
and published with the minutes.

5.  National Review of LEPs and LEP Assurance Frameworks

Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service LEP Coordination, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) regarding the National Review of LEPs and LEP 
Assurance Frameworks.

It was reported that that National Review flagged up a minor governance item 
requiring correction regarding the publication of Directors Interests.  It was noted 
that this had now been corrected and all LEP Director Interests were published 
on the LEP website and would continue to be published on a meeting by meeting 
basis.

There were no major issues raised as a result of the National Review or with the 
LEP Assurance Framework.

Resolved:  The Board:

(i) Noted the findings of the National Audit Office Report into Local Enterprise 
Partnerships.

(ii) Noted the findings of the Government's Internal Audit and those of the 
North West Office of the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills in 
respect of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership's Assurance Framework 
and the actions taken by the LEP to address any gaps identified, and;

(iii) Agreed that a formal annual review of the LEP's Assurance Framework be 
undertaken by the Board in June of each year.

6.  LEP Governance and Sub Committees Report

Andy Milroy, Company Services Officer, Lancashire County Council presented a 
report (circulated) that updated the LEP Board on governance matters and the 
recent meetings of the LEP Committees.

It was reported that Terms of Reference for five of the LEP Committees were 



3

presented for Board approval, minor revisions had been made to quorums and 
substitutes.

In addition, the Board was notified of five vacancies in Committee membership 
and was asked to consider filling those vacancies.  In this regard it was agreed 
that Councillor Simon Blackburn be appointed to fill one of the two vacancies  on 
the Enterprise Zone Governance Committee.  The Board agreed to consider the 
other four vacancies with the Chairman inviting Directors to consider if they would 
wish to put themselves forward.  

Resolved:  The Board:

(i) Approved the five revised Committee Terms of Reference as presented at 
Appendices 'A' to 'E'.

(ii) Agreed to appoint Councillor Simon Blackburn to the Enterprise Zone 
Governance Committee and requested that Directors give consideration to 
putting themselves forward to fill the remaining four Committee vacancies, 
and;

(iii) Noted the updates provided in the report in relation to the Committees of 
the LEP.

7.  Science and Innovation Audit (Verbal Update)

Professor Mark Smith, Vice Chancellor, Lancaster University and LEP Director 
provided a verbal update on the Science and Innovation Audit.  It was reported 
that following the submission of Lancashire's bid , the Business Secretary and 
Science Minister had selected the Sheffield City Region and Lancashire as one of 
the UK's first Science Innovation Audit sites to identify investment opportunities 
and enhance research innovation and infrastructure across Britain.

The bid is one of five chose for the first Science and Innovation Audits and that 
Lancashire had been placed in the "pathfinder group".

Resolved:  The Board noted the verbal update regarding the Science and 
Innovation Audit.

8.  LEP Marketing and Communications Report

Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) which updated the LEP Board on the developing 
strategic marketing proposition for Lancashire.

Resolved:  The Board:

(i) Noted the contents of this report, in particular the work of Thinking Place 
and SKV Communications.



4

(ii) Approved the proposed approach to continuing to develop a strategic 
marketing proposition for Lancashire, as set out in this report.

(iii) Delegated authority to Lancashire County Council's Director of Economic 
Development and the Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire to progress 
with the outputs required from this project, and;

(iv)Noted that the Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire, as the LEP’s 
Media Communications and PR lead, will continue to provide regular 
updates to the LEP Board on the work programmes and outputs of the 
appointed consultants.

9.  Growth Deal - Transport Scheme - Blackpool Tramway - Conditional 
Approval Report

Kathryn Molloy presented a report (circulated) which sought LEP Board approval 
to a Growth Deal Transport Scheme – Blackpool Tramway.

It was reported that, at this stage, the LEP Board was asked to consider the 
Outline Business Case report prepared by Jacobs and grant the scheme 
conditional approval.

It was noted that earlier in the day, the Transport for Lancashire Committee had 
met, and, had agreed to recommend the scheme for approval by the LEP Board.

Resolved:  The Board considered the Outline Business Case and agreed to 
grant the Blackpool Tramway Extension scheme conditional approval.

10.  Combined Authority Update

Councillor Mark Townsend, Leader of Burnley Borough Council and LEP Director, 
presented a report on behalf of Lancashire Leaders (circulated) regarding the 
latest development of the Combined Authority for Lancashire.

It was noted that almost 2000 responses were received to the public consultation 
exercise on the Combined Authority proposals with 70% agreeing that a 
Combined Authority is right for Lancashire.  It was also noted that 35 businesses 
responded to the consultation.  Throughout March and April 2016 Lancashire 
Leaders are taking reports to their respective decision making meetings 
recommending that their council become a constituent member of a Lancashire 
Combined Authority.

In addition, officers are currently drafting a constitution for the Combined 
Authority, working towards the principles of the Scheme of Goverannce for a 
shadow Combined Authority to be in place from July 2016.



5

Resolved:  The Board noted the report, welcomed the progress made and 
agreed to continue to support Lancashire Leaders in developing the Combined 
Authority and devolution proposals.

11.  Any Other Business

None

12.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next LEP Board meeting was scheduled to be held on 
Tuesday 14th June 2016, 6pm, County Hall, Preston.

Part II
At this point the LEP Board approved that the meeting move into Part II, Private and 
Confidential to consider the remaining items which contained exempt information provided 
in confidence as defined in the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  It was considered that in 
all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

13.  Lancashire Growth Deal Report

Kathryn Molloy presented a report (circulated) which provided an update on the 
progress of the Lancashire Growth Deal highlighting each of the schemes 
contained within the report.

Resolved:  The Board:

(i) Approved a maximum allocation of £1.7m of Growth Deal funding to 
Burnley Vision Park on the basis of the recommendations set out in 
paragraph 2.10 of the report.

(ii) Approved a maximum allocation of £451k of Growth Deal funding to The 
Making Rooms scheme on the basis of the recommendations set out in 
paragraph 3.8 of this report.

(iii) Approved a maximum allocation of £250k of Growth Deal funding to the 
Café Northcote scheme on the basis of the recommendations set out in 
paragraph 4.8 of this report; and

(iv)Agreed that the terms of the Growth Deal funding will not include, as a 
mandatory requirement, BREEAM accreditation, provided that appropriate 
alternative quality checks are put in place.



6

14.  Skills Capital Report

Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, LEP Skills Hub Coordinator, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) regarding Skills Capital projects.

Resolved:  The LEP Board approved the recommendations from the Skills and 
Employment Board in relation to the six business cases which had been 
appraised, as set out at Appendix 'B' to the report.

15.  LEP Finance / Budget Report

The Chairman, Edwin Booth and County Councillor Jennifer Mein, Leader of 
Lancashire County Council presented a report (circulated) regarding the LEP 
Budget funding proposals for 2016 / 17 and 2017 / 18.

Resolved:  The Board approved the recommendations as set out in the 
confidential report regarding the LEP Budget funding proposals for 2016 / 17 and 
2017 / 18.


